

LISTED ON 22.10.2013
COURT NO. 10
ITEM NO. 19

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 20539-561, 17119-21, 17316, 17339, 17342, 20996-21011, 20979-92, 20562-568, 19959-963, 19942-43, 19083, 20569, 19084, 20193, 20994, 28339 OF 2011 & 2267-68, 7108, 6776 and 9744-46, 16743-44 & 17918, 28859, 30971, 22433, 22436 OF 2012 AND 31092-31105 of 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for direction to urge additional documents in SLP No. 20994/2011)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for deletion of the name of respondent Nos.3-9 in SLP No. 30971/2012)

B.A. LINGA REDDY & ORS., Etc.

PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

KARNATAKA STATE TRANSPORT
AUTHORITY & ORS. ETC. ETC.

RESPONDENTS

COMMON OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.4.2013 with an office report dated 23.3.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

''Let Respondent No.3 in S.L.P. (C) No.20991 of 2011 and Respondent Nos.2 and 3 in S.L.P. (C) No.19083 of 2011 be deleted at the risk of the petitioner(s).

Liberty is given to the petitioner(s) to file affidavit of service in respect of unserved respondents within four weeks from today.

List these special leave petitions for final hearing on a non-miscellaneous day in the second week of August, 2013.

In the meantime, the interim order(s) passed by this Court shall continue to operate.''

Service position is submitted as under:

| SLP (C) No. | No. of RRs. | A. D. cards | Vak. Recvd. | Proof of dasti recvd. | Neither proof of delivery nor unserved cover | Status of Service |
|----------------|-------------|--|--|--|--|---|
| 20539-61/11 | 32 | 1-2, 4- 6, 8, 9, 11-13, 15, 16, 20, 22, 25, 32 | 3, 10, 14, 19, 21, 24, 29, 31 | 7, 17, 18, 23, 27, 28, 30; <u>26(refused to accept)</u> | - | Complete |
| 17119-21/11 | 4 | 1 and 3 | 2 | 4 | - | -do- |
| 17316/11 | 5 | - | 2 | 1, 3 to 5 | - | -do- |
| 17339/11 | 2 | 1 | 2 | - | - | -do- |
| 17342/11 | 2 | 2 | 1 | - | - | -do- |
| 20996-21011/11 | 57 | 1, 3-5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16-22, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35-37, 38, 41, 47, 51, 53, 54, 56 | 2, 8, 23, 28, 30, 32, 34, 42, 50, 55, 57 | 6, 11, 12, 15, 25, 43-46, 48, 49, 52 | - | -do- |
| 20979-92/11 | 6 | 1-5 | | - | - | -do- [RR. 6 (RR.3 in SC 20991/11 deleted)] |
| 20562-68/11 | 8 | 1-5, 7 | | 6 & 8 | - | -do- |
| 19959-63/11 | 10 | 1, 3to 5, 7 to 10 | 2, 6 | | - | -do- |
| 19942-43/11 | 6 | 2, 4-6 | 1, 3 | | - | -do- |
| 19083/11 | 4 | 4 | -- | 1 | - | -do- (Respt.Nos 2 and 3 deleted) |
| 20569/11 | 2 | - | 2 | 1 | - | -do- |
| 19084/11 | 2 | | 2 | 1 | - | -do- |
| 20193/11 | 2 | - | 2 | 1 | - | -do- |
| 20994/11 | 2 | - | 2 | 1 | - | -do- |
| 2267-68/12 | 5 | 3, 5 | 1, 2 and 4 | | | -do- |
| 7108/12 | 2 | | 1 and 2 | - | | -do- |
| 6776/12 | 2 | | 1 & 2 | | - | -do- |
| 9744-46/12 | 3 | 3 | 1-2 | | - | -do- |
| 16743-44/12 | 2 | 2 | 1 & 2 | | | -do- |
| 17918/12 | 2 | 2 | 1 & 2 | | | -do- |
| 28339/11 | 3 | | 1 and 2 | 3 | | -do- |

SLP No. 20979-92/2011

It is submitted that cause title (in SLP No. 20991/2011) has been amended and the same has been included in the paper books.

SLP No. 19083/2011

It is submitted that Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate who has been designated as Senior Advocate has on 1.4.2013 filed application of deletion of respondent Nos. 2 and 3, while Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 already deleted vide Court's Order dated 1.4.2013. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and the same has been included in the paper books.

SLP No. 20994/2011

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjeev Agarwal, Advocate for the petitioner has filed an application for direction to urge additional documents and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 8. Copies of the same has been included in the paper books.

SLP No. 17918/2012

It is submitted that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has on 22.7.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit, so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP NO. 28859/2012

It is submitted that Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and filed counter affidavit. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 without obtaining 'NOC' from erstwhile Advocate, Mr. V.N. Raghupathy.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP NO. 30971/2012

No counter affidavit filed by the counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 to 9.

SLP NO. 28859/2012

Service of show cause notice is complete. Counter affidavit has been filed by counsel for the respondent No. 2 and the same has been included in the paper books.

SLP NO. 22436/2012

Service of show cause notice is complete but counter affidavit has not been filed by counsel for the respondent No. 2, so far.

SLP NOS. 31092-31105/2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

'Mr. N.D.B. Raju learned counsel for the petitioners states that the similar matter bearing SLP (C) No.....CC.7540-7541 of 2012 in the case of T. Venkateshan vs. Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation & Anr. is coming on 22.10.2013.

Let the present SLPs be placed along with that matter.

Notice be issued to the respondents returnable on that date.

Liberty to serve the papers of the petition on the standing counsel for the State of Karnataka.'

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed process fee with spare copies on 17.10.2013. Show cause notice is yet to be issued. Moreover, Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 but no counter affidavit filed.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent No. 2.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4.9.2013 with an office report dated 2.9.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

'List these matters on 22nd October, 2013.

Counter affidavit may be filed in the meantime.'

It is further submitted that Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate has been designated as Senior Advocate and Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of petitioners in SLP Nos. 17342, 19959-63 and 20569 of 2011. Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of petitioners is still awaited in SLP Nos.20979-92, 17316, 17119-21, 20193, 19084, 19942-43, 20996-210, 17339 of 2011, 7108 and 28859 of 2012.

It is lastly submitted that served respondents have not filed counter affidavit, so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 21st day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :Mr. N. Ganpathy, Advocate
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate
Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate
Mr. S.N.Bhat, Advocate
Mr. Sanjeev Agarwal, Advocate
Mr. Nageeb-ur-Rahman, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR